

No. S263972

*In the*

**Supreme Court**  
*of the*  
**State of California**

---

---

City of Santa Monica,  
*Defendant and Appellant,*

v.

Pico Neighborhood Association, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs and Respondents.*

---

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

After a Published Decision of the Court of Appeal  
Second Appellate District, Division Eight  
Case No. BC295935  
(Subsequently Depublished by this Court)

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles  
Case No. BC616804  
Honorable Yvette M. Palazuelos

---

---

Morris J. Baller, Of Counsel (SBN 048928)  
mballer@gbdhlegal.com  
Laura L. Ho (SBN 173179)  
lho@gbdhlegal.com  
Anne P. Bellows (SBN 293722)  
abellows@gbdhlegal.com  
Ginger L. Grimes (SBN 307168)  
ggrimes@gbdhlegal.com  
GOLDSTEIN, BORGEN,  
DARDARIAN & HO  
155 Grand Avenue, Suite 900  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 763-9800 | (510) 835-1417 (Fax)

Kevin I. Shenkman (SBN 223315)  
kshenkman@shenkmanhughes.com  
Mary R. Hughes (SBN 222662)  
mrhughes@shenkmanhughes.com  
Andrea A. Alarcon (SBN 319536)  
aalarcon@shenkmanhughes.com  
SHENKMAN & HUGHES  
28905 Wight Road  
Malibu, CA 90265  
(310) 457-0970

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

Robert Rubin (SBN 85084)  
robertrubinsf@gmail.com  
LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT RUBIN  
237 Princeton Avenue  
Mill Valley, CA 94941-4133  
(415) 298-4857

R. Rex Parris (SBN 96567)  
Ellery S. Gordon (SBN 316655)  
PARRIS LAW FIRM  
43364 10th Street West  
Lancaster, CA 93534  
(661) 949-2595

Milton C. Grimes (SBN 59437)  
LAW OFFICES OF MILTON C. GRIMES  
3774 West 54th Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90043  
(323) 295-3023

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	10
II. DEFENDANT MISCONSTRUES THE CVRA.....	12
A. Defendant’s Proposed “Near-Majority” District Requirement Directly Contradicts the CVRA’s Purpose, Text and Legislative History. ....	12
B. The Canon of Constitutional Avoidance Does Not Require CVRA Plaintiffs to Show a Possible Near-Majority District. ....	16
C. The CVRA Raises No Justiciability Concerns.....	21
1. Defendant’s Authorities Regarding Justiciability Are Inapposite.....	22
2. Objective Factors Provide a Sound Approach to Evaluating Whether a Remedial System Provides an “Ability to Elect” or “Ability to Influence.”.....	24
III. THE COURT CAN AND SHOULD AFFIRM THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDING OF VOTE DILUTION IN THIS CASE.....	29
A. The Trial Court’s Factual Findings, Based on Substantial Evidence, Establish Vote Dilution Under the CVRA. ....	32
B. The Trial Court Properly Found Plaintiffs Proved Every Element of Vote Dilution. ....	35
1. Unlike Defendant’s Alternative View of the Evidence, the Trial Court’s Finding of Racially Polarized Voting Complies with the CVRA and Is Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	35
a. The Trial Court’s Finding of Racially Polarized Voting Should be Upheld. ....	35
b. Defendant’s Alternative Interpretation of the Evidence Should be Rejected.....	39

2. The Trial Court’s Findings Regarding the Section 14028(e) Factors Remain Uncontested. .... 41

3. The Trial Court Correctly Found Several Available Remedies Will Improve Latino Voters’ Ability to Elect Preferred Candidates or Influence Election Outcomes. .... 41

4. The District Remedy Does Not “Hurt” Latino Voters. .... 45

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 47

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>California Cases</b>	
<i>Cal. Redevelopment Assn. v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231 .....	21
<i>People ex rel. Dept. of Transportation v. Muller</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 263 .....	13
<i>Haworth v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 372 .....	33
<i>Jauregui v. City of Palmdale</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 781 .....	13
<i>Jessup Farms v. Baldwin</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 639 .....	39, 42
<i>Menchaca v. Helms Bakeries, Inc.</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 535 .....	31
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1104 .....	16
<i>Pineda v. Williams—Sonoma Stores, Inc.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 524 .....	13
<i>Reserve Insurance Co. v. Pisciotta</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 800 .....	29
<i>Richmond v. Shasta Community Services Dist.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 409 .....	31
<i>Sanchez v. City of Modesto</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 660 .....	16, 17
<i>Sterling v. Taylor</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 757 .....	31
<i>Wilson v. Eu</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 707 .....	25

<i>Yumori-Kaku v. City of Santa Clara</i> (2020) 59 Cal.App.5th 385 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Zeth S.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 396 .....	34
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 1 .....	13, 20, 21, 23
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 952 .....	19
<i>Campos v. City of Baytown, Texas</i> (5th Cir. 1988) 840 F.2d 1240 .....	46
<i>Chapman v. U.S.</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 453 .....	16
<i>Citizens for a Better Gretna v. Gretna</i> (5th Cir. 1987) 834 F.2d 496 .....	40
<i>Clark v. Calhoun County</i> (5th Cir. 1994) 21 F.3d 92 .....	46
<i>Clay v. Board of Education of St. Louis</i> (8th Cir. 1996) 90 F.3d 1357 .....	33, 34
<i>Collins v. City of Norfolk</i> (4th Cir. 1989) 883 F.2d 1232 .....	40
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> (2017) 137 S.Ct. 1455 .....	18, 19
<i>Cousin v. Sundquist</i> (6th Cir. 1998) 145 F.3d 818 .....	33
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 461 .....	13, 20, 24, 25
<i>Gomez v. City of Watsonville</i> (9th Cir. 1988) 863 F.2d 1407 .....	46
<i>Harper v. City of Chicago Heights</i> (N.D.Ill. 1993) 824 F.Supp. 786 .....	40

<i>Higginson v. Becerra</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 786 F.App'x 705 .....	17
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 997 .....	20, 26
<i>Johnson v. Miller</i> (S.D.Ga. 1994) 864 F.Supp. 1354.....	26
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 399 .....	23
<i>Meek v. Metro Dade County</i> (11th Cir. 1990) 908 F.2d 1540 .....	33
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 900 .....	19
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> (2007) 551 U.S. 701 .....	17
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> (1964) 377 U.S. 533 .....	21
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> (2019) 139 S.Ct. 2484 .....	22
<i>Ruiz v. City of Santa Maria</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 160 F.3d 543 .....	39, 40
<i>Rural W. Tenn. African-American Affairs Council v. McWherter</i> (W.D.Tenn. 1995) 877 F.Supp. 1096 .....	24
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 630.....	18, 19, 20
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> (2015) 135 S.Ct. 2507 .....	17
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 30.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Blaine County</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 363 F.3d 897 .....	45

<i>U.S. v. Euclid City School Board</i> (N.D.Ohio 2009) 632 F.Supp.2d 740.....	44
<i>U.S. v. Village of Port Chester</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 704 F.Supp.2d 411 .....	44, 45
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> (1989) 491 U.S. 600.....	16
<i>Vecinos De Barrio Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> (1st Cir. 1995) 72 F.3d 973 .....	20, 24
<b>California Statutes</b>	
California Voting Rights Act (“CVRA”), Elections Code	
§ 14027.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 14028.....	14, 28, 32
§ 14028(a) .....	14, 22, 32
§ 14028(b).....	22, 36, 37, 39
§ 14028(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 14028(e).....	22, 31, 32, 41
Elections Code § 21260.....	18, 19
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
Federal Voting Rights Act, 52 U.S.C.	
§ 10301, <i>et seq.</i> (“FVRA”) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 10301(b).....	22
<b>Other States' Statutes</b>	
Va. Code. Ann. § 24.2-130.....	30
<b>California Rules</b>	
Cal. Rules of Court	
Rule 8.516(b)(1).....	31
Rule 8.516(b)(2).....	31
<b>Legislative History</b>	
Enrolled Bill Memorandum of SB 976 .....	14
Statement of Sen. Polanco to Assem. Elections and Reapportionment Com., Apr. 2, 2002.....	15



**Other Authorities**

Conn. Senate Bill 820..... 30  
N.Y. Senate Bill 1046A § 17.206..... 30
